market risk by investing in low risk securities as per terms and conditions of the Fund.

31 December

2022
 31 December

2021

Investment at fair value through profit or loss -  40,031

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Fund’s transactions are principally in Saudi Riyals and hence the
Fund is not exposed to any significant current risk.

Commission rate risk
Commission rate risks are the exposures to various risks associated with the effect of fluctuations
in the prevailing commission rates on the Fund’s financial positions and cash flow.

The Fund’s commission rate risks arise mainly from its borrowings, which are at variable rate of
interest and are not subject to re-pricing on a regular basis.

The Fund’s interest rate risks arise mainly from its borrowings, which are at variable
commission rate and the sensitivity analysis as follows:-

Balance as at 31 December 2022
Statement of Profit or loss
and other comprehensive

income
 Statement of Financial

Position
 Increase 100

points
Reduce

100 points
Increase

100 points
Reduce 100

points
Islamic financing facility cost (5,892) 5,892  (5,892) 5,892
Cash-flow sensitivity (net) (5,892) 5,892  (5,892) 5,892

Balance as at 31 December 2021

Statement of Profit or loss
and other comprehensive

income
 Statement of Financial

Position
 Increase 100

points
Reduce 100

points
Increase

100 points
Reduce 100

points
Islamic financing facility cost (5,587) 5,587  (5,587) 5,587
Cash-flow sensitivity (net) (5,587) 5,587  (5,587) 5,587

ALAHLI REIT FUND (1)
(Managed by SNB Capital Company, formerly NCB Capital Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2022
Expressed in Saudi Riyals ‘000 (unless otherwise stated)

34

24   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

b. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument
or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Fund is exposed to credit risk in respect of
its receivables from lessees under operating leases, investment at fair value through profit or loss,